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1. RECARITULATION OF ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 1950 THROUGH DECEMBER 3T, 1950
JULY AUG. SEPT.  OCT. NOV.  DEC.  TOTAL

ARRESTS: ,

Totel number of persons arresteds 31 31 17 26 15 Y 129
Licensees and employees 7 11 % | Z =5
Bootlecgers ' ) 24 19 1y 18. - 11 7 3%
ABC agent impersonator U 1 0 0 U V] 1

SETZURES: : : -

Hotor vehicles ~ cers z 2 5. 3 i % 19

- trucks N J J. J 0 i 1

Stiils - over 50 gellons U i L z B L 5

- 53 gallons or under i z ¢ 3 J ’ 5 12
alconol - gellons 9] ¥} 0 51.60 . 3.1 .50 35,51
Mash ~ gellons 210U £,020.00 1,50.00 2,090.00 J £50.00  6,220.0u
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gels. : 35055 0 18.6  111.82 lu 57 - 7.79 14.61 208.62
Wine - gallons _ 15.24 %043 25.76 1.66 15.85 91,85
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - galis. 29.55% 75.6) y1.61 )O 4é 1.531 5,71 1l .zb

RETAIL LICENSEES:

Premises inspected : 576 783 78 863 4568 907 4728
Premises where al.bevs. were gauged 575 579 704 939 849 g1z L;,,ab
Bottles gavged lu,85 11,782 12,599 . 16,538 14,117 1h,2E3 5Uycde
Premises where viclations were found 15 3l ) 75 R Y 250
Violations founc 15 59 e . 86 78 © bl LB

Type of violations Founc:

Unqualified employees 6 3] 9 13 9 % 71
feg. #£56 sicn not postec 1 7 1 9 g £ 32
Prohibited signs J U . ooy 6 5 “b
Other mercentile pusiness i I 1 1 1 “ 1%
Proveble fronts U ¢ 1 3 i e 9
Improper beer taos J z 1 1 3 Z 9
Gamol ing dewices 0 I L 8 O < 7
Disposel permit necessary i 0 1 -z i U 5
Other viclations 3 9 3 53 39 39 151
STATE LICENSEES: . 2
Premises inspected " 5 1o 3 16 12 81
License applicetions investigeteu 19 A 11 Y 7 7 - 17 69
COMPLAINTS 1 » . . -
Comple—:in‘rs assigned for investigotion 371 %96 21y LL5 L8 L1é <5435
Investigations completed 302 377 36z Yed L5 38l - 2,29
Investigations pending (167) (178) (106) (106) (1it). 122 125
LABORATORY: ;
Anzlyses made 91 167 s 101 W3 - 150 797
nshake-upt cases (elcohol, water & : -
artificial color) - bottles : 9 i 9 5o 18 . 18 73
Liguor found to be not genuine as . :
lebeled - bottles 8 6 6 4 5 5 32
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: ) . . ,
Criminal firgerprint identificetions made e 20 15 24 e 6 119
Persons fingerorinted for non-criminel purposes 30c 193 176 151 165 131 L 1,118
Identification contacts made with cther . C .
enforcenent agencies 266 148 151 1ud . 118 1% 915
Motor vehicle identifications via No J. . :
State Police Teietype 16 8 P 4 5 7 Le
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: ' : .
Cases transmitted to municipalities ie i5 17 16 i 1] b
\/mlahono involved: ) I i i}
Sale to minors 6 5 6 < % 1 23
Sale during prohibited hours 0 7 3 9 J i o0
Permitting brawls on oremises z 0 3 1 Z 0 8
Perii tting bookmeking on premises 1 0 1 Z 3. 1 5
Sale oufside scope of license ¢ 1 0 i U 3 L
Permitting femsles to tend ber 1 { 0 0 O i 3
Sale to intoxiceted persons I i v U D U «
Permitting gembling on premises (eoros, )
pool-selling, darts) 1 i 3] * ) 5] 5
Seie by reteiler on credit 1 U 0 0 U J 1
possessing chilied beer (OL icensee) 0 1 o] I ) U 2
Sale to non-members by cluos J 0 L o} U 9 4
Failure to affora view into premises o
during prohibited nours ] N 3} pa U U Z
rermitting lottery sctivity on premises
(baseball pool) 0 U 0 1 0 3 1
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'1"4 S JULY o AUG. - SERTL. L 'OCT. - NOV. DEC. TOTAL
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Conf d) LT s e e T T

Cases instituteo &t van&non 8 R TR 15 ..~ 28 16+% 23k 66
Violetions involveds ‘e : - :
Possessing illicit 1iwor 7 J 3 6 J z 18
Permitting imnoral acflvxfy on premises ) 1 n z ¢ "3 - 1e
Fraud zno front 0 o i L z z 12
Sale during prohibited hours 0 4 1 U 3 3 9
Sale to ainars 0 1 K] J b i2 9
Mislabeling beer teps : 0 Jc P4 e e 3 3
Delivery without bonz fice, invoice | . i U 2 pa 0 0 5
Possessing -contraceptives on premises. .” ) B 2z 1 i B N
Permitting hestesses en premises U 0 1 1 0 2 b
Sale to non-mefbers by clubs S 1 0. 1 Y, 2 4
Sele below Feir Trade price Q ) 0 0 i & 3
Sale outside scope of 1icense 1 7] i 0] V] J . c
permitting bookmekin. on premises J J ¢} 0 1 i Z
Employee soliciting without permit i U ] ) J J o

iholesaler Fziling to notify of change of

employees 1 J v v 3 U 1
Permitting persons of ill repute on premises & ¢ 1 Q0 0 g O 1
Conducting business as & nuisance -0 1 v 1 Y] R 2
Pernitting pin ball machines on premises 0 J 1 U 0 N 1
Failure to'displeay license certificate 0 Y 1 0 o . o 1
© Pyddl ing alcoholic beverages from vehicle Y J 1 1 N 3 z
Tllegul sctivify connected with lic. premtse» Y] RS 0 1 J . “Y 1
" Retailer bottling without & license 0 0 T o 4 R -0 1
Retailer soliciting from house to house 4 V) 0 1 0 U t
#erm:#fxng prosf:fufes on pr&mlsec oo 0 J I} i 0 ‘e
Sollcxfor ardxng abeffnnv wdsh Sdle A J 0 1 J 0 i
Unauthaor i zed frcnspor*afton _ "9 3 0 1 J oy 1
Failure to afford view into premises’ .
during prohibifed hour s U ] v 3 i J 1
women at bar -0 v U U ! J 1
Failure to file notice of chunge in apolication 0 it i T 1 5
Aiding end @betting unlicensed *ran5porfu?4ﬂn SR J g 0 J i 1
Transporting in uniicensed vehicle J J J U J ¢ Z
Trensporting WITnouf invoice S 3 0 U 0 v} é Z
Permltfee engeging in conduct pronlb;fco
to employer J J U J g 4 Z
wholesaler giving "free goods! to retailer J 3 U U Q 1 1
Storage of f " licensed premises -0 J o] )7 -1 1
Conviction of crime involving ‘moral turpituce U g 0 G 0 1 l
*1 includes Concellafxon OFOCeeulﬂgS for clubts lack of cunflnqous
possesston of ¢lub querters for 3 years orior to ﬁpp}lCaflun ’
**xx] includes cancellation proceedings (licensee not " G bono flﬁe
club at the time license epplicetion was mece) : '
Cases brought by municfpalifies on own - : o
initiative and reported to Division 3 7 7 2 1t i Ik
Violations involved:’ : o S
Sele to minors 1 6 1 1 [ 9. 19
Permiffing brawls on premisse o] J b SV "3 5 10
Sale during prohibited hours 1 1 i 1 b -3 8
Permitting bookmeking on. premises J -l Z S 3 R 5
Hinder ing investigation Y] Y] 2 G 0 0 z
Permtfflnp persons of ili repute on premises Q 0 Q 4] SV Z -2
Sele to infoxicated persons - =0 D G 0 I J 1
Permitting gembling on premises 1 U 0 ST N Y 1
Conducting business as & nuisance 4] Y] Y R L 1
Eurfhering illesal activity 0 U O 0 0 1 1
Fezilure to meke timely payment fear license * 0 ] 0 Sy 0 1 1
CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS institutea at Division o ' :
vidlation involved: Clubts lack of continuous . . »
-possession of club «uarters for 3 years prior : . L
to appliceation : . P Q 0 Sk 0 o 1
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: C . E
Total rumoer of hearings held 3l 31- 21 39 %2 Lo cdu
hppeals : 6 19 L g 3 < - 7
Disciplinary proceedings 13 . i lg =, 13 17 83
gligibility 7 5 5 8 5 ol 3L
Seizures 5 b g S8 7 29
Tex revocaticons 0 0 1 3 b Sl 9
kpplieations for license 1 3] 1 0 "1 6. - 9
Application for special permit 1 I 9 EEEREA R 2
Order to show czuse 1 4] R 0 R J 1
OERMITS ISSUED: : - S R
feiel number-of permits issued 5,769 937 9617 1,399 cl,eu5 0. 737 T 1,048
Employment’ L3747 < ey 147 Az 7 90 z,u27
Jolicitors! 2,785 98 17 7l - S 3,129
JISDOScl of alcoholic beveragcs 10y 76 156 13, . 38 108 A 616
Social effzairs %39 yly 37< L7i 365 L6 2147
Specizl wine _ ) 3 36 77T BUs 55e 18 Ly37
Miscel b eneous Tub 199 130 95 138 lie 1,9

Dateds Jamuary : -
! amary 10, 1951. ERWIN B. HOCK, DIRECTOR

N



. NUMBER OF MUNTCTPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FCR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1950 TO “ECFWRER 31, lQSO“AJ

2
REDOR:EJ TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF PLCOhOLI” BEVLPAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORTTLES PDRSUANT TU u.S 33:1-19
CLASSIFIC A T ICN OFP LICENS E S
Plenary Plenary Limited Seasonal N umber
Retail Retail Retail - Reteail Surren— Humher
© Consumption . Distribution Club Distribution Consumption dered Licen- Total
: . No. " Fees No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees Fees Revoked sesg in Fees
County - Issued Paid _ Issued Paid szued ~Paid Isgued Pzid Paid Expired Lffect - Paid
Atlantic 488  § 204,179.18 70 25,500.00 . 18 & 1,675.00 , 576 & 2£31,354.1
Bergen . 815 . 297,400.00 296 78,927.00 70 €,810.82# 61 & 2,727.00 1,559.91 6 1242 387,424,7.
Burlington . 186 72,325.00 30 8,3Q00.00 38 5,400.00 1 25.00 ‘ 255 86,050, 0
Camden 456 217,236.98 8% 31,575.00 €5 €,171.84 T 375.00 1 603 255,358.8:
Cape May 133 60;753 0c 11 3,700.00 15 1,586.03 * 159 71,056.0:
Cumberland 81 34,800.00 14 . 8,650.00 29 $,910.00 124 >, 360.0(
Essex 1377 760 021,50 - 350 - 203,197.95 28 - 13,178,42 33 © 1,650.00 1 1858 'v978 117.8"
Gloucester 107 54,650400 13 2 950 00 14 1,389.32 e - 134 38, 989.3!
Hudson 1559 676,032.92 298 117, 810 20 78 1 9,%95.68 72 3,075.00 - 2007 806,313, 3(
Hunterdon 79 24 350.00 6 1,8850.00 € 667.00 : . 91 26,867.0(
Mercer 425 255 OOO 00 51 20,600.00 55 7,710.14 . 107.50 1 531 284,417 .6¢
Middlesex 634 300, 452 94 71 21,695.00 .69 6,518.97 S 175.00 : LT ' 779 328,811.9]
Monmouth 548 274,595.00 112 38,450.00 33 . 3,812.26 11 410.00 3 12,902.21 - 30 704  329,969.4"
Morris 353 118,515.00 95 50,200.00 41 4,048,42 10 500.00 862.50 -5 . 500 154,1R5.9¢
Ocean 192 105,084.15 45 18,958 16 2,1758.78 = ' C 255 126,219.9
Passaic 881 360,663.23 166 o1, 07“ OO 35 4,299.66 15 ©96.16 1097. 416,689.0:¢
Salem 50 19,000.00 7 1,300.00 11 1,100.00 . . 68 .. . 21,400.0C
Somerset 188 75,485.84 36 9,760.00 PR . £,490,89 , ) - 244 87,741.7¢
Sussex 173 45,955.00 17 %,355.00 "9 534.86 . 1 .. 50.00 9 225.00 1 T R00 50,119.8¢€
Union 547 291,586.40  .142 57,150.00 64~ 7,245.55 29 1,391.25 o 781 = 357,373.2C
Warren 151 41,805.00. 17 3,307.50 30 2,906.05" : L g - R255.44° 2 . 198 - 48,273,9¢
Totals 9421 $4,274,728.14 1929 3,266.42 817 §93,0%2.69 238  $10,699.41 .$16,287.56 47 12,404 $5,128,014.22
Respectfully submitted ' S : C
ERWIN B, HOCK, Director Michelson, Deputy Virector.

John H,
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB 'LICENSE - CHARGES ALLEGING FALSE
ANSWERS IN APPLICATION AND "FARMING OUT* LICENSE DISMISSED.

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - HOLDER OF LIC NSE CEASED TO BE A BONA
FIDE CLUB - LICENSE CANCELLED. :

- In the Mstter of Disciplinary ’ )
- Proceedings against S

UNITY POLITICAL AND SOCIAL LEAGUE INC - A ‘
© 81 Pacific Street _ . ) - CONCLUSIONS
Newerk, N. J., ; o -'v . AND ORDER

Holder of Club License CB-66 for the 1945~
1950 and 1950-1951 licensing years, issued )
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic :
Beverage Control of the City of Newark. ")

L R T R R R R A e e B I

Yancey, McWilson & Abrams, Esqs., by Roger M. Yancey, Esq., Attorneys
- for Defendant-licensee.

William F. Wood, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic: Beverage
Lo _ : Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to charges alleging in sub-
stance that (1) it falsified its license application dated May 27,
1949, by failing to -disclose the interest of one Acey Barker in the
license sought by said application, in violation of R. S. 33:1-25:

(2) it further falsified its said application by failing to show that
it had, in effect, leased or “farmed out®™ its lic¢ense to said icey
Barker, also in violation of R. Se 33:1-253 and (3) from .September 21,
1948, until the date of said charges, it- aided and abetted hcey
Barker to exercise the rights.and privileges of its successive club
licenses, in violation of R. S. 33:1-52.

Defendant was also required to.-show cause why .its license should
not be cancelled and declared null and void for the following reason:

“Said license was improvidently issued in v1olatlon of R. S
33:1-12(5) and Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 7 in that,

at the time of issusnce of such license and prior thereto
you had ceased to be a bona fide club.®

The ev1dence herein leads me to conclude that defendant was’

- operating as a club in the year 1934. At that time it was known &s
the Tenth Ward Progressive Republican €lub. In May 1938 the name of
the corporation was changed to Unity Political and Social League,
Inc., and a certificate of incorporation under said name was:filed

«in--the office of the County Clerk of Essex County on June 10, 19368,

< The record does not disclose whether or not a certificate was filed
in the office of the Secretary of State. In this proceeding it is

- lmmaterial whether the defendant was properly lncorpordted because
t?ebquestlon at issue is whether or not it is now in fact a bona fide
club. . A

There is testimony that the olub kept records from 1938 to 1948,
but that these records have been lost. Defendant obtained a club
license on September 21, 1948, and has obtained renewals thereof from

~year to year since that time. When the present investigation was
commenced in December 1949, ABC agents conferred with Aaron Frazier,
who was listed es pre31dent of the clubj Willism Bauknight, who was

~listed as secretary; David ‘Hutson, who was listed as treasurer of the
club, and with David Curningham, who was listed as recording secretary
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of the club.  These officers seemed to know very little about the -
operation of the club:and, in fact; the recording secretary stated
that he had not attended any meeting since September 1948, the
month in which the club obtained its liquor license. It was frankly
admitted that the club had not collectéd any dues -from members:
since September 1948. At least since September 1948 the ¢lub had no
forms of application for membership and no membership committee. =
person could become a member merely by being introduced to the bar-
tender in charge by a person who is listed as a member of the
orgenization and signing a card obtained from the bertender. After
the investigation herein was begun, entries were made in a ledger
which was introduced into evidence. The entries were -apparently
intended to show the financial results of operations under the
license from October 1948 to December 1949. Alleged minutes of
meetings of the club between December 27, 1948, and August 31, 1949,
consist of a few sketchy entries on loose slieets of papers

Acey Barker purchased the building known as 81 Pacific Street,
Newerk, in June 1948, and defendant allegedly is now paying him a
monthly rental of $50.00., Barker testified that he loaned the club
$700.00 at the time the license was obtained, and that the loan heas

- been repsgid.  There is.insufficient evidence to esteblish the fact
“that. Acey Barker ‘had .or has any interest in the license or that the
license was leased or %farmed out® to him, or that defendant abet-
ted Acey Barker to exercise the rights and privileges of its suc-
cessive club licenses. Hence I must dismiss Charges.l, 2 and 3.

However, from the facts set forth above I am satisfied. that when
the license was renewed on July 1, 1949, and when it was again -
renewed on July 1, 1950, defendant had ceased.to be a -bona fide club.
Hence I shall cancel the license now held by defendant.

The license which was in existence at the time these proceedings
were instituted expired on June 30, 1950, However, in accordance
with the provisions of State Regulations No. 16, the order to be
‘igtgredvherein shall affect the license which was renewed on July 1,

5 o . . . . - o

" hccordingly, it is, on this Brd.day'of January, 1951,

" ORDERED that Club License CB-66 for the 1950-51. licensing year,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Newark to Unity Political. and Social League, Inc., for

~premises 81 Pacific Street, Néwark, be end the same is hereby
cancelled and declared null and void, effective immedizstely.:

" ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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Lo DIDCIPLINPRY PROCEEDINGS - 5i Lh OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING.
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION.OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
N, 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LIChNSE SUSPbNDbD FOR 25 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against )
JULES BERNSTEIN . : o
253 -.12th Avenue ) ~ CONCLUSIONS
Paterson 4, N. J., o ' B AND ORDER

- | )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-111, issued by the )
~ Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control

of the. City -of Paterson. )

Nussman & Kaplan, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.
Vincent T. Flanagen, Esq., appearlng for Division of :Alcoholic

Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge elleging a sale of alco-
holic beverages during prOhlblubd hours, in violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 38.

_ - On Saturday, December 2, 1950, at about 10:30 p.m., an agent of
the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control was sold by a bar-
tender employed by defendant-licensee on the licensed premises, a
pint bottle -of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey, gt retail, in its
original container, for consumption off the licensed premises.

Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38 prohibits such sales after
10:00 p.m. on any weekday.

Defendant, admitting his responsibility for the violation,
alleges that it was made without his permission or knowledge and con-
trary to his specific orders. Such circumstances cannot be accepted
either &s an excuse cor in mitigation.of the penalty..

Defendant has a prior record. In September 1950 his license
was suspended for a net period of ten days, effective September 18,
after a plea of guilty to & similer charge. Re Bernstein, Bulletln
884, Item 12, ' The usual fifteen~dey minimum suspension Tor whours®
violations W1ll be doubled, making o suspension of thirty days. Five
days will be remitted because of the plea.

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of December, 1950,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-111l, issued
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to
Jules Bernstein, for premises 253 -~ 12th Avenue, Paterson, be and the
gseme 1s hereby suspended for a period of twenty -five (25) days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a.m. January 2, 1951, and terminating at 3:00 a.m.
January 27, 1951,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director,
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5, DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION DENIED BECAUSE OF THE LENGTH AND
NATURE OF PETITIONER'S CRIMINAL RECORD DESPITE FACT THAT APPLICANT
HAD NOT BEEN CONVICTED OF A -CRIME WITHIN THE PAST FIVE YEARS.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification L , L
because of a Conviction, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. 8. 33:1-31.2. AND ORDER

Case No. 880,
BY THE DIRECTORS

In November 1919, when he wes 18 years of azge, petitioner, after
& plea of non vult to cherges of assault and battery and highway rob-
bery, was sentenced to State Prison for from 2 to 15 years. The
crime was committed while petitioner was just under 18 years of age.
He was paroled in July 1921 after serving about 20 months of his
term. In January 1924 he was sentenced to six months in a County
Penitentiary and fined §$50.00 after being found guilty of fornica-
tion. In September 1924 hé was fined $10.00 on & conviction for
loitering. In November 1926 sentence was suspended on a charge of
violating a City Ordinancé. In December 1927 he was fined $10.00 &s
2 disorderly person. In July 1929 sentence was suspended on a charge
of gambling. In June 1935 sentence was again suspended after a
charge of %(Creating a Disturbance®. In September 1939 sentence was
suspended after conviction for violation of the Motor Vehicle Act.
In September 1939 he was arrested, charged with atrocious assault and
. battery, later changed to murder. Upon conviction of manslaughter,
he was sentenced to a County Penitentiary for 18 months to 3 years.
He was relessed in December 1940. In 1943 a charge of fornication
was subsequently dismissed. In August 1943 -- errested, charged with
atrocious assault and battery with a meat cleaver. The resulting
indictment was nolle prossed in December 1945. In December 1944 he
~was arrested for illegal possession and sale of alcoholic -beverages
(apparently operating a “speakeasy¥) and sentenced.to 3 months in &
County Penitentiary. He was discharged from the penitentiary on -
February 13, 1945,

"Highway robbery" is & crime involving moral turpitude. Re Case
No. 5688, Bulletin 777, Item 3. Accordingly, petitioner is disquali-
fied by statute from holding a liquor license, R.S. 33:1-25, or from
being employed by or connected in z business capecity with. the holder
of such & license, R.S. 33:1-26. Menslaughter, under the circumstan-
ces, also is a crime involving morzal turpitude. So finding, it is
unnecessary to consider whether or not any of petitioner?s other con-
victions involve moral turpitude. Coe ‘ '

Petitioner, who has been in the restaurant or taxi business most
of his adult life, apparently is not too well suited for business
requiring close contact with the public. It is further noted that
his last conviction "selling alcoholic beverages without & state
l@cense“ involved what would appear to be a Wspeakeasy" operation at
his restaurant. He is now employed as a chef on unlicensed premises.

In view of the length and nature of petitioner®s record, I am
unable to find at this time that petitioner?s “association with the
alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the public
interest¥. R.S. 33:1-31.2. So finding, I cannot remove his present
disqualification., The petition will be dismissed.

" hccordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December, 1950,

. ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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6. MORAL TURPITUDE - ROBBERY.

DISQUALIFICATION -~ FALSE- STATEMENTS IN APPLICATIONS FILED FOR
RETLIL LICENSES WHEREIN CONVICTION WAS NOT DISCLOSED - ENGAGING
IN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ACTIVITIES ALTHOUGH DISQUALIFIED BY STATUTE
FROM HOLDING A LICENSE - APPLICiTION TO LIFT DISQUALIFICPTION
DENIED '

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification :

because of a Conviction, Pursuent ) : CONCLUSIONS -
to R. So 33 1- 31 e LND ORDER

Case No° 883,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

In December 1919 petitioner pleaded guilty in a criminal court
of & neighboring state to a cherge of robbery. He was sentenced to’
~a term of from 1 to 25 years, paroled in Merch 1922, and finally
released in April 1923. The conviction of the crime of robbery is,
per se, the conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude.
Re Case Nos 613, Bulletin 771 Iuem 1.

The conviction rendered pet;tloner ineligible to hold a liquor
license in this state. R.S. 33:1-25. However; he returned to New
Jersey and in 1933 secured such a license in his wife's name. In
1936, because of his wife's illness, he hzd the license transferred
and since that time has held the license in his own name and opera-
ted the business thereunder: Apparently fecrful of his disqualifi-
cation, he never in any license aopllcatlon disclosed his conviction
as aforesalde .

Durlng all these yeers defendant has been,engaged in the reteail
liquor bu51nuss 1llegally° Cfo Re Luksszewich, decided concurrently
herewith. . ‘ E

B&lng unable to find that ”appllcant has conducted himself in a
: law-abldlng manner during that period (the last 5 years)™, R. S. ’
33¢1-31.2, I must dismiss the petition. Petitioner may apply for
removal of his present dlsquallflcatlon sfter five years from the
date hereof.

accordlngly,‘it'ié' on this 28th day of December, 1950‘
ORDERED that the petition hereln be and the same is hereby

‘ dlsmlosed°

ERWIN B, HOCK
Director.
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7. DISCIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES:
(INDECENT - SONGS) = SALES TO MINORS - LICLNQE SUSPENDED- FOR 20 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR:-PLEA. _

In the Matter of Disciplinary. )

Proceedings against - )
ARTHUR CITARELLI : K
T/a SCOOPS RUSTIC LODGE y ) CONCLUSIONS
Route 35 : AND ORDER
Ocezn Township (Monmouth County)) ~
RFD 1, Asbury Park, N. J., |

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

ticn License C-7, issued by the )
Township Commlttee of the Township
of Ocezn (Monmouth County). C)

BT T T I

J. Stenley Herbert, Esq., pttorney for Defendant llcenseeo
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqg., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defenddnt pleaded non vult to charges dlleglng that (1) he
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immorsl activities in
and upon his licensed premises, in that & femele-entertainer sang
songs hav1ng lewd, indecent, disgusting and suggestive import and
meaning, in VlOldthH of Rule 5 of State Regulations No., 203 and.

- (2) he sold, served and deélivered alcoholic beverages to minors, in
viole tlon of Rule 1 of State Regulations No, 20. -

‘The file hereln dlsclosee thet during the tlme JBC dgents were

in defendant®s licenséd premises on the evening of December.-1, 1950

. &nd eerly morning of December 2, 1950, a female entertolner played
~p1ano and sang sexually suggeoulve s0NgSs. ' ,

The file also discloses that two glasses of beer were seized by
the £BC agents from two yauths, ‘both nineteen years of age. The
youths stated that they had been served. four or five glasses of beer

- by the bartender during the evening end early morning of the days in
.questlonc "The bartender admitted to the ABC agents ‘that he sold and
" served beer to the two youths. , :

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. I shall, there-
fore, suspend defenaent’s license for a period of twenty days. Five
days w1ll be remitted for the plea entered herein, leav1ng a net
'suspen31on of Ilfteen days -

Accordlngly, it is,. on thls Lth day of Januery, 1951

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License (-7, issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Ocean (Monmouth County) to
Arthur Citarelli, t/a Scoops Rustic Lodge, Route 35, Ocean Township
(Monmouth County), be and the same is hereby suspended for a period

.of fifteen (15) days, commencing et 3:00 a.m. January 15, 1951, and
termineting at 3:00 a.m. January 30, 1951.

ERWIN B. HOCK
‘Director.,
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANS PORTATION &ND PEDDLING OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS
No. 17 - LICbNSh SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FUR PLEA.

In the Matter of D1801p11ndry
Proceedings ageinst

)
)
RUTTER?®*S INC. : o
2469 Second Street ) -~ CONCLUSIONS
Coytesville : AND ORDER -
Fort Lee, Ne J., ) ‘
)

Holder of Limited Retail Distri-
bution License DL-2, issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough )
of Fort Lee.

Rutter?®s Inc., Defendant- 1lcensee, by Henry Rutter.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

" Defendant pleaded non vult to cherges slleging that (1) it
sold alcoholic beverages from a vehicle, in violation of Rule 3 of
State Regulﬁtlons No. 17: and (2) it transported and delivered alco-
holic beverages in its licensed vehicle without the driver thereof
having in his possession bona fide invoices or manifests,: in viole-
tion of Rule 3 of State Reguletions No. 17.

The file in the instant case discloses that, on September 2,
1950, an LBG agent purchased a case of beer from the driver- of
defendant s truck while said truck was parked in a driveway of a
gasoline station. Although the truck contained eight cases of assort-
ed brands of beer, the driver had no invoices, manifests or similar
documents setting forth the bona fide name and address of the pur-
chaser or consignee, the brand; size of container and quantity of each
item of the -alcoholic beverages being delivered and transported.

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. I shall, there-
fore, suspend its license on said charges for z period of fifteen
days. Five days will be remitted because of the plea entered herein,
leav1ng net suspension of ten days. :

Accordlngly, it 15; on thls l8th day of October, 1950,

ORDLRED that Limited Rongll Dwstrlbutlon Llcense DL-2, 1ssued
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fort Lee to Rutterts Inc.,
for premises 2L69 Second Street, Coytesville, Fort Lee, be and the
same is hereby suspended for a perlod of ten (10) days, commencing
iSSB 200 a.m. October 23, 1950, and terminsting at 9:00 a.m. November 2,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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9.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOQ - LICLNSE SUSPFNDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS ‘5 FOR PLEA. o , A
In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings sgainst

CLUB 28 INC. . . T
28 uecond Avenue ' ) CONCLUSIONS
Paterson, N. J., AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-90, issued by the )

Bozrd of slcoholic Beverage

Control of the City of Paterson. )

Rlcqard J . Baker, Lsq., sttorney for -Defendant- 1lcenseeo““

Williem Fo Wood Esq.> abpe ring for Division of thOhOllC Beverugb
- Control. - .

'

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendent has pleaded non vult to a sharge alleging Lhat it
possessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beversge in & bottle

: bearlng a label which did not describe its contents,‘ln v1olatlon of

Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20.

On December 1, 1950, sn agent of the State Division ,of Alcoholic
Beversge Control - selzed in .defendent®s licensed premises one h/5
quart bottle labeled "Canadian Club Blended €Canadian Whlsky” when his
fleld tests disclosed a variance between the label on the said bottle
and the contents thereof. An analysis by. the, Division chemist
clearly establishes that said:bottle contained an- ‘alcoholic beverage
different from that desorlbed on the label. See Rule 27 State.
Regulations No. 20. . .

Defendant hdS no prlor adgualcatcd rccordo. I ‘shall suspena the

. license for fifteen days, the minimum in %illicit liquor® cases. . .
- Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680, Item l. Remlutlng flve days for the plea

will leave a net squen51on of ten. ddyso e
Accordingly, it is, on thls 28th day of December 1950; j‘

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C-90, issued by
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to
Club 28, Inc., for premises 28 Second nvenue, Paterson, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing

ig i 300 a.m. Jenuary 8§, 1951 and - uermlnatlng at 33 OO ERE January'l6
5 .

ERWTN B. HOCK‘-r
vDirectorog’"“
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SaLE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW. FAIR
" TRADE MINIMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary - )
Proceedings against : )

EDWARD F. STRUBEL

T/a ELM. LIQUOR . SHOP ) CONCLUSIONS
0-11 Elm Street. . LND ORDER
Westfield, N. Jo, o) .

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- )
bution License D-6, issued by the
Town Council of the Town of
Westfield.

Edward, F. -Strubel, Defendant llcensee ‘Pro Se. .
Vincent T. Flanagan, Esq.,; appearing for Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control°

BY THE DIRLCTOR

vl = e ———

tlon of ‘Rule 5 of State Regulatlons Noov30

In November 17, 1950, &n £BC agent purchaeed from George:
Pakenham who was then acting es a clerk in defendant's premises, .
three 4/5 quart (flfths) bottles of Hiram Welkerts Imperisl Blended
Whiskey . for the sum of $10.50. . Since the minimum ressle price of
‘this product, effcctlve October 1, 1950, was $3. 63 per bottle the
total correct prlce should have b“en $10, 69 .

"In alleged mltlgatlon defcnuant etutes that - George Pakenham
who is his son-in-law and who is employecd elsewhere and draws no
salary from defendant was inexperienced in the  operation of the .
licensed businéss.. Nevertheless, the licensee is responsible for the
violation committed by the :person who was then acting as his. servant
or agent. Esséx Holding Corps.v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28,

In-the;absence,yas here, of eny .pricr necord,‘l shall suspend
defendant?s license for ten days, less five days for the plea, leaving
a net suspen51on of five daysoe_oee Bulletln 882, Item 10. '

nccordlngly, 1t 1s on tnls 27th day of December, 1950

- '_’JRD ERED that Plenary Retcll Dlstrlbutlon Llcenoe D 6 »1ssued
‘by the Town Council of the Town of Westfield to Edward F. otrubcl
t/a Elm quuor Shop, for premises 9-11 Elm Street, Westfield, be and
the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 9300
a.m. January 8 1951, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. January 13, 1951.

N ERWIN B. HOCK
Directors.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABE SLED BEER TAP - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA. | o

In the Matter of D1501p11nary )
Proceedings against

ALFRED A, CLARK & EUGENLE L.

OYTOOLE ) » ' B
T/a SPORTSMAN INN CONCLUSIONS
117 No. Broadweay ) > o AND ORDER

South' tmboy, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-L4, issued by the =~ )

Common Council of the City of -

South Amboy. ‘ ) _

L1lfred A, Clark and Bugene L° UtToole, Defendant- llcensees, by’
Fugene L. 0'Toole, Partner.

Edward F. Ambrose Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc

: : Bevercge Control

BY THE DIRECTOR°

The defendants plead gullty to a charge that they allowed an
unlabeled tap to be connected to ¢ barrel of beer on their licensed
premises, in violation of Rule 26 of State Regulatlons Noo 20,

Durlng the course of & routine 1nspect10n of defendants?
licensed premises on November 17, 1950, an agent of the State
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control found a Dbeer tap bearing no
‘label (the name was blanked out) attached to and drawing beer from
a barrel of "Trommer?'s" beer. Clearly,. thls VlOldtGS the prov151ons
of Rule 26 of State Regulations No. 20, . ,

Defendcnts heve no prior edJudlceted record I shall ‘suspend
the license for three days (the minimum suspens1on imposed for
similer csses) and remit one day for the ples.- This will leave &
net suspension of two. days. Re Fauble,. Bulletln 891 Item lao

: Accordihgly; it is, on this 27th day of December, 1950

ORDERED ‘that Plenary Requl Consumptlon Llcense Noo,C h, dssued
by the Common Council of the City of South Amboy to Alfred A. Clark &
Tugene L. 0'Toole, t/a Sportsman Inn, for premises 117 No.. Broadwsy,
South fmboy, be and the same is nereby suspended for two- (2).days,
commencing at 2:00 a.m.- Jonuary 3, 1951 - eand. terminsting at 2:00
a.m. Januery 5, 1951 - S

ERWIN B. HOCK .
Director.:
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'12.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND :BETTING NON-LICENSEE TO
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILLGES OF A LICENSE - ILLEGAL
SITUATION CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS.

In the Matter of Dlscipliﬁary )
Proceedings ageinst
MICHAEL F, DfALLESiNDRO end b

EMMA DYALLESANDRO
T/a ROADSIDE. INN: : e
2901 Paterson. Plank Road ’ ' CONCLUSIONS
North Bergen, N. J., ) ~ . . AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License (-76, issued by the Board
of Commissioners of the~Township of
North Bergen, and transferred during .
the pendeney of these proceedings to )

T/A ROADSIDL INN, S

for the same Uremlses," Ty

John B. Simeone, Esq., At*orney for Defendant-licensees.

Williem F. Wood, Esq., appedrlnﬁ for Division of Llcoholic
C Beverage - ConLrol° '

S

BY ‘THE DIRLCTORoj o

Defendants have pleoaed non vult to charges alleglng,
substence that ,

(1) In thelr appllcathn ddbed Tunc 14, 1950 they falsely
- deried thet eny individual had eny interest, directly or
‘‘indirectly,  id -the license applied for or in the business ;
to be conducted thereunder, wheéress in fact Guy Bowen was
the real and beneficizl owner of the licensed business; said
Sfalse statement belng 1n v1olat¢on of R S 33:1-25;

(2)? In sald appllcatlbn they falsely denled ‘that they ‘had
‘agreed: to pay any employee -or other person any percentage of
the profits derived from Lhe business, whereas in fact they
had egreed  to permit. Guy Bowen to retein all the profits

- after payment of fixed weekly and monthly fees; said f 11se

o cbatement belng 1n v1olatlon of Ro S )3 l 25;

t3) They falled to flle w1th the uorth Bergen Board of Commlum

sioners; within ten days & fter the océurrence thereof, written

“notice of":changes of.facts in said’ alelC~thn° ‘such - chdnges
being that on or about sugust 1, 1950, Fred D« -Pdps- succeeded
Guy Bowen as real and beneficial owner of the business and
was permitted to retein. &ll profits after payment of fixed
weekly end monthly feesi failure to file such notice being
in v1olat10n of R. S. 33:1-34:

(L) From on or sbout July 12, 1949, until on or about July 24,
1950, they knowingly alded and cbetted Guy Bowen, and from on
or gbout fugust 1, 1950, to the date of the cherges, they
knowingly aided “nd abetted Fred D. Papa, to exercise, con-
trary to R. S. 33:1-26, the rights and pr1v1leges of their
successive plenary retail consumption licenses, in violation
of R. S. 33:1-52,

The file herein discloses thst on July 12, 1949, defendants

entered into a written agreement with Guy Bowen whereby the latter
was glven the right to retain all proflte from their licensed business
over and above certain fixed amounts to be paid weekly and monthly to
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the licensees. This egreement continued in effect until August: 1,
1950, Ori the latter date defendants entered into a similar agree-
ment with Fred D. Paps. This lesttér cgreement continued in effect
until November 1, 1950, at which time the parties entered into a
new agreement whereby Fred D. Papa was to be employed at a ‘straight
weekly salary. On December 19, 1950, pursuant to &n application for
transfer duly filed, the local issuing authority transferred the
license in question "from defendants to Fred D. Papa. . I shall con-
sider the tranofer of the license as a correction of the 1llegal
situation., : U

Under the circumstances, the license will be suspended for a- -
period of twenty days. Re Russo, Bulletin 741 Item L;. Re hno,'
Bulletin 815, Item 1. ‘ _ , .

hecordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1950,

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense C- 76, issued
to Michael F. D'Allesandro and Emma DvAllesandro, t/a Roa d51de Inn,
for premises 2901 Paterson Plank Road, North Bergen, and transferred
during the pendency of these proceed;ngs to Fred D. Papa, for the
same premises, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty. (20)
days, commencing -at 3:00 a. m° January 9, 1951, and terminating at
3:00 a.m. January 29, 1951, , '

* " ERWIN ‘B, HOCK -
- "Director. -

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED,L,‘_fff%;

Lawrence Warehouse Company

120 Sherman Avenue- .

Jersey City,. N. J. . ] ‘ L
Appllcatlon flled January 8 1951 for Publlc We rehouse License. ..

Dlamond State: Brewery, Inc°< o
903 Vest Fifth St. ‘ e
Wilmington, Delaware. "

ﬁDpl’C&thﬂ,f¢l€d January 8, 1951 for leleed Nholesale Llcense°

Leonard h. Bove, t/a Mayle uhade Beer DlstrlbuuorVS

205 .~ 5th zvenue - . . '

Maple Shade, N. J° _ S ' o '
hopplication filed January 9, 1051 for State Beverage DlStrlbUUOPV%
License. : :

Liebmenn Breweries, . Inc.

36 Forrest St.

‘Brooklyn 6, New Yorko.f o = e '

Salesroom At 127-129 Frellnghuyson rvenue, Newark N..Jd%
Lpplication filed January 10, 1951 for AdOlthhBl Salesroom
at 119 Hill Street, Orange, No-Jw'

Liebmann -Breweries,. Incg-
119 Hlll Ste. : o
Orange Ne Jo .. -

Applloatlon flled January lO 1951 for Plenary Brewery Llcensee l

Swift-Line Transfer Coc, Inc°

330 Manhettan Aveo. . - .

Jersey City, N. J. . L ; :
Appllcatlon flled January 12, 1951 for Trénsportation License. ..

ERWIN B. HOCK -
‘Director.
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1k. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- PERMITTING BUOKMAKING AND GAMBLING ON
LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FCR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FUR -

PLEL. ,

Tn the Matter of Disciplinary )

Procvedings against - ‘
JAMES MAIORISI -~ ~ ) |
T/a CLUB HOOFY-DOOFY CONCLUSIgNS'
20 Bridge Street ) AND ORDER

Hackensack, N. J.,

Holder of Plénary Retail Consump-

tion License C=2, issued by the )
City Council of the City of
Hackensacke. , )

- e e e e mm ome e bw emw em em s e e e wn mw

lax Mehler, Esqg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. -
Edwerd F. Ambrose, Esq., Gppequng for Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverzge Control.

BY THE DIRECTJR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge:

"0n November 6, 1950, and on divers days prior thereto, you
cllowed, permitted and suifered bookmaking and gambling in
and upon your licensed premicses; in violation of Rule 7 of
State Regulations No. 20.%

The file herein discloses that on November 6, 1950, a member of
the New Jersey State Police and en &BC agent, acting on 1nSerCtiOHS
received from a Deputy Attorney-General, entered defendant®s premlses
for the purpose of conducting an 1nvest1gatlon to determlne if
gambling activities were being conducted at szid premisess During
the course of the investigation, a plain white€ envelope containing
eight slips on which bets were recorded was found on a shelf under
the bar, and two blank tally pads &nd two pieces of paper containing
recing information were found in a drewer compartment. st the end of
the ber. Emil Sgnzeri, s bartender employed on defendant's premises,
WES 1mmed1ately guestioned &nd admitted that the eight slips in the
envelope were in his Handwrltlng° that bets recorded thereon had been
taken in the licensed premises on that dete, and that he took bets on
the licensed premises with the knowledge of the defendant.. The evi-
dence mentioned above, together with & radio, and the sum .of $128.00
found in. the possession of the bartender, were seized by the offlccrs
meking the investigation.,

In a letter submitted on behalf of defendant, his attorney
t¢lleges that defendant had no personal knowledge of the illegal esctiv-
ities carried on by his bartender. From sll the 01rcumctonces of the
cese I am inclined to believe that defendsnt did hsve .such knowledge.
In any event,: he is responsible for the illegel aCthltlESHCurrlCd on
by his zgent on the licensed premisges. o

Defendant has no prior record. Under =ll the circumstances, I
shall uuspend defendant®s license for a period of twenty days. Remit--
ting five days for the ples will leave a net suspension of fifteen
days.  Re Ferment, Bulletin 635, Item 53 ﬁe'ulla, Bulletin 801, Item 33
Re Meyer, Bulletln 812, Item 11; Re Bowcr Bulletln 855, Item lo

e et ety

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1950

ORDERED that Plenary Reteail Consumpulon License C-2, loSUCd by
the City Council of the City of Hackensack to James NleTlSl, t/a Club
Hoofy-Doofy, for premises 20 Bridge Street, Hsckensack, be snd the same
is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m.
Jenuwary 15, 1951, and terminating at(} 00 OOmO(January 30, 1951.

kwfzﬁﬁan»m, i{ “%%C‘%f)

Director.



